

Item...... Meeting...... 2021 Apr 26

COUNCIL REPORT

## TO: ACTING CITY MANAGER

**DATE:** 2021 April 21

FROM: DIRECTOR FINANCE

 FILE:
 5820-20

 Reference:
 CA-3189

## SUBJECT: CONTRACT AWARD CENTRAL BURNABY WATERMAIN AND ROAD REHABILITATION

**PURPOSE:** To obtain Council approval to award a contract for the Central Burnaby Watermain and Road Rehabilitation project.

## **RECOMMENDATION:**

1. THAT Council approve a contract award to Eurovia British Columbia Incorporated for an estimated total cost of \$2,684,760.00 including GST in the amount of \$127,845.71 as outlined in this report. Final payment will be based on the actual quantity of goods and services delivered and unit prices as tendered.

## REPORT

Five tenders ranging from \$2,684,760.00 to \$3,945,375.00 were received by the closing time on 2021 April 08. The scope of this project includes watermain installation and road rehabilitation in Central Burnaby at the following locations:

- Manor Street from Gilmore Avenue to Gilmore Diversion;
- Dominion Street from Gilmore Avenue to Gilmore Diversion;
- Gilmore Avenue from Manor Street to lane south of Dominion Street;
- Irvin Street from Royal Oak Avenue to Elgin Avenue;
- Pearl Avenue from Irving Street to Oakland Street;
- Denbigh Avenue from Irving Street to Oakland Street;
- Selma Avenue from Irving Street to end of cul-de-sac;
- Balmoral Street from Colborne Avenue to Sperling Avenue;
- Elwell Street from Colborne Avenue to Sperling Avenue; and
- Sperling Avenue from Arcola Street to Imperial Street.

The work includes construction of 2,600 lineal meters of concrete curbs and sidewalks, adjusting 75 existing manholes, installation of lawn and catch basins, street lighting, mainline and sub-drain installation, 20,500 square meters of subgrade preparation, excavation and disposal of materials off-site, asphalt paving, and road rehabilitation.

The lowest tenderer, Eurovia British Columbia Incorporated, has completed previous projects under contract to the satisfaction of the City. Review by City staff and our consultant indicates the contractor has the necessary equipment and personnel to successfully complete the work required under this contract. The Director Engineering concurs with the above recommendation.

Funding for this capital work is included in the 2021 – 2025 Provisional Financial Plan under WBS element EMC.3189 (\$2,557,000).

Noreen Kassam, CPA, CGA DIRECTOR FINANCE

NK:GC:AF/jk:md:dg

Copied to: Director Engineering City Solicitor